A resolution accepting the lowest responsible bid of 

Mesalain Consulting Group, LLC, at the bid tabulation 
price of $220,219.90, under Bid Proposal No. 50-
00145125 for a two (2) year contract for janitorial services 
for the Department of Juvenile Services. Maximum 
expenditures shall not exceed two hundred twenty-
five thousand dollars ($225,000.00) for the two (2) year 
contract period, by a factor of more than 10% without 
amendment to the contract authorized by resolution of the 
Council. (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, six bids were received on May 21, 2024; and
WHEREAS, the current janitorial services contract (CN#55-

[...]

to drainage structures to allow for proper drainage to avoid ponding 
on existing properties adjacent to the new bike path, resulting in an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $24,154.79; and

WHEREAS, the above contract modifications result in the 
increase of three hundred twenty-four (324) calendar days to the 
contract time; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 amounts to an increase of 
$708,776.93 and represents a 17.41% increase to the contract 
amount from $4,070,003.00 to $4,778,779.93; and

WHEREAS, the engineering firm of Professional Engineering

[...]

12347445, MOB 5049, Folio 866) with Lamar 
Contractors, LLC, dated October 26, 2023, bid under Bid No. 50-
00142916, adding one hundred thirty-six thousand five hundred 
fifty-eight dollars and forty three cents ($136,558.43) to the contract, 
for a new contract cap of five million two hundred twelve thousand 
seven hundred fifty-seven dollars and thirteen cents ($5,212,757.13), 
and adding forty-two (42) days to the contract term, for a new 
substantial completion date of March 28, 2025 and final completion 
date of April 27, 2025. The cumulative total of Changer Order No. 
1 and 2 is $137,757.13 and represents a 2.7% increase relative to

[...]

professional services including, and not to limited to, 
technical accounting assistance and related grant 
management services under RFP No. 0478 for a two-
year period for the Department of Jefferson Community 
Action Programs (JEFFCAP) for an amount not-to-exceed 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00). 
(Parishwide)
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 143512, adopted 

on the 17th day of January, 2024, the Jefferson Parish Council 
authorized the Purchasing Department to advertise for the submittal 
of a Requests for Proposals from CPA firms/individuals or qualified

[...]

services including, and not to limited to, technical accounting 
assistance and related grant management services under RFP 
No. 0478 for a two-year period for the Department of Jefferson 
Community Action Programs (JEFFCAP) for an amount not-to-
exceed Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) is 
hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That all costs associated with this agreement shall 
be charged to Accounts No. 21020-1010-214-7331/10221-001; 
21020-1010-214-7331/10221-021; 21020-1010-214-7331/10255-
005, and future accounts as assigned based upon funding year.